

No. 16-54

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JUAN ESQUIVEL-QUINTANA, PETITIONER

v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH, ATTORNEY GENERAL

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

ALLON KEDEM
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DONALD E. KEENER

JOHN W. BLAKELEY

PATRICK J. GLEN

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statutory provisions involved 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 9

Argument:

 Under the categorical approach, petitioner’s California conviction is an aggravated felony 14

 A. Step one: Interpreting “sexual abuse of a minor” 14

 1. The plain language of Section 1101(a)(43)(A) applies to illegal sexual acts involving minors 15

 2. Petitioner’s alternative approach to interpreting Section 1101(a)(43)(A) is erroneous 23

 3. The Board’s reasonable interpretation of “sexual abuse of a minor” merits deference under *Chevron* 36

 B. Step two: Petitioner’s state conviction categorically qualifies as sexual abuse of a minor 55

Conclusion 56

Appendix A — Table of state statutory-rape offenses 1a

Appendix B — Statutory provisions 10a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Abramski v. United States, 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014) 46, 51

Alwan v. Ashcroft, 388 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2004) 38

Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Oregon, 515 U.S. 687 (1995) 7, 49, 52

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Balogun v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 425 F.3d 1356 (11th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1113 (2006)	38
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010)	51
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961)	51
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010)	15, 24, 32, 54
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991)	43
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	37
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013).....	26
<i>Espinal-Andrades v. Holder</i> , 777 F.3d 163 (4th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 2386 (2016)	38
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992).....	24
<i>Gattem v. Gonzales</i> , 412 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	18, 24, 32
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	37, 43
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984)	52
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	41, 42
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011)	44, 45
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011)	49, 50, 51
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1166 (2012)	17, 32, 54
<i>Kyle F., In re</i> , 5 Cal. Rptr. 3d 190 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003)	31
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	14, 15, 25, 32
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006)	9, 15, 16, 17, 25, 31
<i>Marcello v. Bonds</i> , 349 U.S. 302 (1955).....	52
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	14

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015)	14, 32, 54
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013)	11, 12, 26, 40, 41, 55
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	24
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	24
<i>Mugalli v. Ashcroft</i> , 258 F.3d 52, 56 (2d Cir. 2001)	38
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009)	37, 43, 44
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009)	35
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	23, 24, 29, 32
<i>Rangel-Perez v. Lynch</i> , 816 F.3d 591 (10th Cir. 2016)	38
<i>Renteria-Morales v. Mukasey</i> , 551 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2008)	38
<i>Restrepo v. Attorney Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 617 F.3d 787 (3d Cir. 2010)	36, 38
<i>Rodriguez-Rodriguez, In re</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 991 (B.I.A. 1999)	4, 17, 38, 55
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014)	37, 43, 44
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	50
<i>Soto-Hernandez v. Holder</i> , 729 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013)	37
<i>Spacek v. Holder</i> , 688 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2012)	38
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016)	24, 35, 54
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014)	51, 55
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009)	31
<i>United States v. Nardello</i> , 393 U.S. 286 (1969)	24
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	48
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 711 F.3d 541 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 512 (2013)	22
<i>United States v. Thompson / Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992)	49

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>V-F-D-, In re</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 859 (B.I.A. 2006)	4, 18, 38, 39
<i>Velasco-Giron v. Holder</i> , 773 F.3d 774, 776 (7th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 2072 (2015)	38
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	42
Statutes:	
Act of Mar. 3, 1891, ch. 551, § 1, 26 Stat. 1084	2
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, Tit. VII, § 7342, 102 Stat. 4469	29
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. 924(e).....	23
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(i)	25
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, Tit. III, 110 Stat. 3009-575:	
Subtit. B, § 321, 110 Stat. 3009-627	29
Subtit. B, § 321(a)(1), 110 Stat. 3009-627	16
Subtit. C, § 350(a), 110 Stat. 3009-639 (8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(E)(i))	17
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, Tit. V, § 501, 104 Stat. 5048.....	29
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43).....	3, 24, 10a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(A)	<i>passim</i> , 10a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(D).....	16, 10a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(F)	52, 11a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(G)	15, 11a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(K)(i)	52, 11a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(K)(ii)	52, 11a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(S).....	15, 14a

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(1).....	37
8 U.S.C. 1103(g).....	37
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii)	2
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(2)(B)(i)	2
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3).....	53
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9)(B)(iii)(I)	16, 39
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(1)(E).....	53, 16a
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2).....	53, 19a
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	2, 20a
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(3).....	53, 23a
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(4).....	53, 25a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(a)	37
8 U.S.C. 1229b(a)(3)	2
8 U.S.C. 1229b(b)(1)(C).....	2
8 U.S.C. 1229c(b)(1)(C)	2
8 U.S.C. 1232(c)(2)(B) (Supp. III 2015).....	16
8 U.S.C. 1253.....	47
8 U.S.C. 1253(a)(1).....	13, 45, 46, 53, 27a
8 U.S.C. 1326.....	47
8 U.S.C. 1326(a)	47, 28a
8 U.S.C. 1326(b)(1)	47
8 U.S.C. 1326(b)(2)	13, 45, 46, 47, 29a
8 U.S.C. 1326(b)(3)	47, 53
8 U.S.C. 1326(b)(4)	47
8 U.S.C. 1327.....	13, 45, 46, 47, 53, 29a
Immigration and Nationality Technical Corrections	
Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-416, Tit. II, § 222, 108	
Stat. 4320	29
Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act	
of 2003, Pub. L. No 108-193, § 4(b)(5), 117 Stat.	
2879	29

VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 16.....	25
18 U.S.C. 641.....	24
18 U.S.C. 2243.....	34, 35, 30a
18 U.S.C. 2243(a).....	8, 10, 23, 33, 34, 30a
18 U.S.C. 2243(c)(1).....	35, 31a
18 U.S.C. 3509(a)(2).....	8, 31a
18 U.S.C. 3509(a)(8).....	4, 8, 38, 55, 32a
Ala. Code § 13A-6-62 (2015).....	35
Alaska Stat. (2014):	
§ 11.41.434(a)(1).....	19
§§ 11.41.434 – 11.41.440.....	31
§ 11.41.436(a)(1).....	35, 4a
§ 11.41.438(a).....	19
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann.:	
§ 13-1405 (Supp. 2016).....	19, 1a
§ 13-1407(F) (2010).....	19, 20, 1a
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-14-127(a)(1) (2013).....	19, 4a
Cal. Penal Code (West 2014):	
§ 261.5(a).....	3, 55, 1a, 34a
§ 261.5(c).....	3, 5, 8, 28, 55, 1a, 34a
§ 269.....	20
§ 269(a)(3).....	29
§ 269(a)(4).....	29
§ 269(a)(5).....	29
§ 286(b)(2).....	29
§ 286(c)(1).....	29
§ 288(a).....	29
§ 288(c)(1).....	29
§ 288(c)(2).....	29
§ 288a(b).....	21

IX

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 288a(b)(2).....	29
§ 288a(c)(1).....	29
§ 288.5(a).....	29
§ 288.7(a).....	29
§ 288.7(b).....	21, 29
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-3-404(1.5) (2015).....	30, 1a
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. (West Supp. 2016):	
§ 53a-71(a)(1).....	35, 4a
§ 53a-71(a)(9)(B).....	18
§ 53a-73a(a)(1)(A).....	21
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11 (2015):	
§ 768.....	20, 1a
§ 770(a)(2).....	19, 1a
§ 771(a)(1).....	19, 20
§ 772(a)(2)(g).....	19
§ 773(a)(5).....	19
§ 778(3).....	20
D.C. Code (Supp. 2016):	
§ 22-3009.01.....	31, 34
§ 22-3009.02.....	31, 34
§ 22-3010.01.....	31
Fla. Stat. Ann.:	
§ 794.05(1) (West Supp. 2017).....	19, 27, 1a
§ 794.011(2) (West 2007).....	21
§ 800.04(4)(a) (West Supp. 2017).....	21
§ 800.04(7) (West Supp. 2017).....	21
Ga. Code Ann. (2011):	
§ 16-6-3.....	21, 27
§ 16-6-3(a).....	35, 5a
§ 16-6-4.....	35

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. (LexisNexis 2016):	
§ 707-730(1)(b)	21
§ 707-730(1)(c).....	21, 5a
Idaho Code Ann.:	
§ 18-6101 (1996)	22
§ 18-6101(2) (2016).....	20, 5a
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. (West Supp. 2016):	
§ 5/11-1.40(a)(1).....	19
§ 5/11-1.60(c)(1).....	19
Ind. Code Ann.:	
§ 35-42-4-3(a)(1) (LexisNexis Supp. 2016)	19
§ 35-42-4-9(a) (LexisNexis Supp. 2016).....	35
§ 35-42-4-9(b) (LexisNexis Supp. 2016)	21, 35
§ 35-45-4-1 (LexisNexis 2016)	21
Iowa Code Ann.:	
§ 709.14 (West 2003).....	21
§ 709.8 (West Supp. 2016).....	21
§ 709.8(1) (West Supp. 2016)	19
Kan. Stat. Ann. (Supp. 2015):	
§ 21-5504(a)(3).....	21, 6a
§ 21-5506(a)	21, 6a
§ 21-5506(b)(2)	21
§ 21-5506(b)(3)	21
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. (LexisNexis 2014):	
§ 510.050	19
§ 510.148	21
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:43.1(A)(2) (2016).....	20, 21
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A (Supp. 2016):	
§ 254	31
§ 254(1)(A)	20, 6a

XI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 255-A(1)(E) to (F-1).....	20
§ 260(1)(C).....	20
Mass. Ann. Laws. ch. 265 (LexisNexis 2010):	
§ 13B	21
§ 23A(a).....	20
§ 23A(b)	20
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 750.520c(1) (West Supp. 2016)	21
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 609.344.1(b) (West Supp. 2016).....	20, 7a
Miss. Code Ann.:	
§ 97-3-65(1)(a) (West 2011).....	19, 29, 7a
§ 97-3-65(1)(b) (West 2011).....	20
§ 97-3-67 (West 1994).....	29
§ 97-3-95(1)(d) (West 2011).....	20
§ 97-5-23 (West Supp. 2016)	21
Mo. Ann. Stat. (West Supp. 2016):	
§ 566.034	19, 27, 3a
§ 566.064	19, 3a
Mont. Code Ann. (2015):	
§ 45-5-502(1)	35
§ 45-5-503.....	21
§ 45-5-503(1)	35, 7a
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. (LexisNexis 2015):	
§ 28-319(1)(c).....	19, 7a
§ 28-319.01(1)(a).....	19
§ 28-319.01(1)(b).....	19, 7a
§ 28-320.01(1)	19
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. (LexisNexis 2015):	
§ 632-A:4(I)(b).....	20, 8a
§ 632-A:4(I)(c)	35, 8a
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-9-11(G)(1) (Supp. 2016)	20, 3a

XII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
N.Y. Penal Code (McKinney 2009):	
§ 130.40(2).....	21
§ 130.45(1).....	21
§ 130.50(3).....	21
§ 130.50(4).....	21
§ 130.66(1)(c)	21
§ 130.70(1)(c)	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. (2015):	
§ 14-27.25(a)	20
§ 14-27.30(a)	20
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21:	
§ 1111.1.A (West Supp. 2017)	21
§ 1114.A.1 (West 2015).....	19
Or. Rev. Stat. (2015):	
§ 163.375(1)(c)	18
§ 163.425(1)(b).....	19
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. (West 2015):	
§ 3122.1(a)(1)	20
§ 3122.1(a)(2)	20
S. C. Code Ann. (2015):	
§ 16-3-655(A)(1).....	21
§ 16-3-655(B)(1)	21
§ 16-3-655(C)	21, 9a
S.D. Codified Laws:	
§ 22-22-7 (Supp. 2016)	19
§ 22-22-7.3 (2006)	20
Tenn. Code Ann. (2014):	
§ 39-13-506(b)(1)	20
§ 39-13-506(b)(2)	20, 2a
§ 39-13-506(c)	20, 2a

XIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 39-13-531.....	21
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 22.011 (West 2011).....	21
Utah Code Ann. (LexisNexis Supp. 2016):	
§ 76-5-401.1.....	31
§ 76-5-401.1(2).....	20
§ 76-5-401.2(2)(a)(i).....	20, 2a
§ 76-5-402.3(1).....	21
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 3252(c) (2009).....	35, 9a
Va. Code Ann.:	
§ 1-207 (2014).....	20, 30
§ 16.1-228.4 (Supp. 2016).....	30
§ 18.2-67.2(A)(1) (2014).....	21
§ 18.2-371 (Supp. 2016).....	20, 2a
§ 18.2-371(ii) (Supp. 2016).....	30
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. (West 2015):	
§ 9A.44.076.....	21
§ 9A.44.079.....	21, 9a
W. Va. Code Ann. (LexisNexis 2014):	
§ 61-8B-5(a)(2).....	19, 9a
§ 61-8B-7(a)(3).....	21
§ 61-8B-9.....	21
Wyo. Stat. Ann.:	
§ 6-2-314 to 6-2-317 (2015).....	31
§ 6-2-316(a)(iv) (2015).....	30, 4a
§ 14-3-105 (1996).....	22, 30
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990).....	16, 18, 19, 38, 55
Alina Das, <i>The Immigration Penalties of Criminal Convictions: Resurrecting Categorical Analysis in Immigration Law</i> , 86 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1669 (2011).....	2, 14

XIV

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 828, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996).....	17
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Criminal Law</i> (5th ed. 2010).....	15
Kim S. Miller et al., <i>Sexual Initiation with Older Male Partners And Subsequent HIV Risk Behavior Among Female Adolescents</i> , 29 Fam. Plan. Persp. (1997).....	39, 40
Model Penal Code § 213.3(1)(a) (1985)	32
Model Penal Code & Commentaries § 213.3 cmt. 2 (1980).....	33
Office of Immigration Statistics, Department of Homeland Security, <i>Annual Flow Report</i> (Dec. 2016), https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/ files/publications/DHS%20Immigration%20 Enforcement%202016.pdf	47
Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Federal Criminal Case Processing Statistics</i> , http://www.bjs.gov/fjsrc/tsec.cfm (last visited Jan. 17, 2017)	47
67 Op. Cal. Att’y Gen. 235 (June 1, 1984).....	31
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	16
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Table 1. Annual Estimates of the Resident Population for the United States, Regions, States, and Puerto Rico: April 1, 2010 to July 1, 2016 (NST-EST2016-01)</i> (Dec. 2016), http://www2.census.gov/programssurveys/popest/ tables/2010-2016/state/totals/nst-est2016-01.xlsx	22
U.S. Sent. Comm’n, <i>Illegal Reentry Offenses</i> (Apr. 2015).....	47, 48
